
Campus Security Authorities: 

In 1990, Congress enacted the Crime Awareness and Campus Security Act of 1990 (Title II of 

Public Law 101-542), which amended the Higher Education Act of 1965 (HEA). This act required 

all postsecondary institutions participating in HEA’s Title IV student financial assistance 

programs to disclose campus crime statistics and security information. The act was amended in 

1992, 1998 and 2000. The 1998 amendments renamed the law the Jeanne Clery Disclosure of 

Campus Security Policy and Campus Crime Statistics Act in memory of a student who was slain 

in her dorm room in 1986. It is generally referred to as the “Clery Act”.  

Although every institution wants its campus community to report criminal incidents to law 

enforcement, we know that this doesn’t always happen. Even at institutions with a police 

department on campus, a student who is the victim of a crime may be more inclined to report it 

to someone other than the campus police. For example, a victim of a sexual offense may turn to 

a resident advisor for assistance, or a student whose car was stolen may report the theft to the 

school’s director. For this reason, the Clery Act requires all institutions to collect crime reports 

from a variety of individuals and organizations that Clery considers to be “Campus Security 

Authorities.” One of the requirements of the Clery Act is that all institutions appoint and train 

specific faculty and/or staff members to be Campus Security Authorities.   

Under Clery, a crime is “reported” when it is brought to the attention of a Campus Security 

Authority or local law enforcement personnel by a victim, witness, other third party or even the 

offender. It doesn’t matter whether or not the individuals involved in the crime, or reporting 

the crime, are associated with the institution. If a Campus Security Authority receives the crime 

information and believes it was provided in good faith, he or she should document it as a crime 

report. In “good faith” means there is a reasonable basis for believing that the information is 

not simply rumor or hearsay. That is, there is little or no reason to doubt the validity of the 

information.  It is not the responsibility of a Campus Security Authority to determine whether or 

not the crime did occur, or if the crime is reportable.  Nor is it the responsibility of a Campus 

Security Authority to determine the criminal classification of the crime being reported.  Not all 

Motlow faculty or staff members are designated as Campus Security Authorities.   

 



In addition to reporting crimes to local law enforcement, a crime may be reported to any 
institutional campus security authority (CSA).  The Campus Security Authorities for Motlow 
State Community College are listed below: 

 
 

 
Josh Caldwell 

Fayetteville Campus 
jcaldwell@mscc.edu 

 
931-433-9343 

Dawn Copeland dcopeland@mscc.edu 931-433-1699        
 
 
 
 

Jennifer Curbow jcurbow@mscc.edu                931-433-9364 
Cynthia Hall chall@mscc.edu 931-433-9346 
Carla Logue clogue@mscc.edu 931-438-0028 
  

               McMinnville Campus 
 
 
 

 

   Larry Flatt lflatt@mscc.edu               931-393-1720 
Gregg Garrison ggarrison@mscc.edu               931-668-2120 
Charles King cking@mscc.edu                931-668-2144 
Misty Mazzie mmazzie@mscc.edu                931-668-2114 
Sally Pack spack@mscc.edu               931-668-2133 
Allen Sanders asanders@mscc.edu               931-668-2140 
Michael Smith                   msmith1@mscc.edu               931-393-1586 

 
David Bethea 
 
 
 

Moore County Campus 
dbethea@mscc.edu 

 
              931-393-1616 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

David Bowlby dbowlby@mscc.edu               931-393-1726 
 
 
 
 
 

Joe Brown   jbrown@mscc.edu                931-393-1632 
Laura Brown lbrown@mscc.edu                931-393-1769 
Belinda Champion bchampion@mscc.edu              931-393-1765 
Lucy Craig lcraig@mscc.edu              931-393-1567 

 
 
 

Sharon Edwards                      sedwards1@mscc.edu               931-393-1663 
Nickie Fanning                 nfannning@mscc.edu               931-393-1815 
Yaritza Gotay                  ygotay@mscc.edu               931-393-1691 
Stephen Guerin   sguerin@mscc.edu             931-393-1703 
Pamela Harris    pharris@mscc.edu            931-393-1835 
Ray Higginbotham rhigginbotham@mscc.edu            931-393-1737 
Andy Lyon            alyon@mscc.edu            931-393-1622 
Kyle Macon      kmacon@mscc.edu            931-393-1623 
Dan McShea      dmcshea@mscc.edu            931-393-1615 

 Janice Morey                                                jmorey@mscc.edu                                      931-393-1617  
 Katie Reid                                                    kreid@mscc.edu                                              931-393-1614 
 Brian Robinson                                       brobinson@mscc.edu                                        931-393-1674 

Lori Rogers  lrogers@mscc.edu               931-393-1601 
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Moore County Campus (Cont.) 
 Mae Lyons                                    msanders@mscc.edu        931-393-1530 
 Emily Seal   eseal@mscc.edu       931-393-7838 
 Caitlin Tripp ctripp@mscc.edu       931-393-1597 

 
                  Smyrna Campus 

 

     Laura Booth lbooth@mscc.edu                                                     615-220-7886 
 Nick Bush nbush@mscc.edu      615-220-7833 

 
 
 
 

 Clay Caldwell                                       ccaldwell@mscc.edu      615-220-7807 
 Angelica Dotson                      adotson@mscc.edu      615-220-7972 
 Elizabeth Fitch efitch@mscc.edu      615-220-7818 
 Kevin Fitch kfitch@mscc.edu      615-220-7824 
 Whitney Fletcher                  wfletcher@mscc.edu      615-220-7974 
 Jonathan Graham jgraham@mscc.edu      615-220-7839 
 Erica Lee elee@mscc.edu      615-220-7827 
 Van Lomenick                 vlomenick@mscc.edu      615-220-7814 
 Brian Mitchell bmitchell@mscc.edu      615-220-7825 
 Eric Murry emurry@mscc.edu      615-220-7960 
 George Ortega gortega@mscc.edu      615-220-7835 
 Allen Rhodes erhodes@mscc.edu      615-220-7937 
 Alix Rude  arude@mscc.edu      615-220-7975 
 Barbara Scales bscales@mscc.edu      615-220-7976 
 Kelly Tilton ktilton@mscc.edu      615-220-7816 
 Gary Winton gwinton@mscc.edu      615-220-7803 
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